

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X
	:
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, etc.,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., et al.,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
	:
-----	X

No. 11 Civ. 6188 (DLC)

**BRIEF FOR THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS**

October 4, 2013

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Helgi C. Walker*
Scott G. Stewart*
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 530-9595
HWalker@gibsondunn.com
SStewart@gibsondunn.com
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Clearing House
Association L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The SAR Confidentiality Regulations, As Interpreted By FinCEN And The OCC, Prohibit The Disclosure Of Documents Prepared In The Course Of Determining Whether To File A SAR.	5
A. The Rulemakings Adopting The Current Regulations Establish That SAR Confidentiality Bars The Disclosure Of Investigative Materials.	6
B. Other Regulatory Guidance Affirms That SAR Confidentiality Is Integral To The SAR Program And Must Extend To Banks’ Investigative Materials.	9
C. The Agencies’ Litigating Positions Confirm That SAR Confidentiality Extends To Internal Investigative Materials.	11
II. The Weight Of Judicial Authority Holds That SAR Confidentiality Bars Disclosure Of Investigative Materials.	13
A. The Weight Of Judicial Authority Counsels Firmly Against Allowing Banks’ Investigative SAR Documents To Be Disclosed.	13
B. The Two Decisions On Which Plaintiff Heavily Relies Are Wrongly Decided Outliers.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berlin v. Renaissance Rental Partners, LLC</i> , 723 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	13
<i>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Cotton v. PrivateBank & Trust Co.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	12
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	13
<i>Freedman & Gersten, LLP v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5351 (SRC) (MAS), 2010 WL 5139874 (D.N.J. Dec. 8, 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	13
<i>Regions Bank v. Allen</i> , 33 So. 3d 72 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	3, 14
<i>Union Bank of Cal., N.A. v. Superior Court</i> , 130 Cal. App. 4th 378 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Holihan</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 179 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	16
<i>Weil v. Long Island Sav. Bank</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>Whitney National Bank v. Karam</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 678 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	16
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, 2013 WL 1453258 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1266 (SAS), 2013 WL 1788559 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2013).....	15, 16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
31 U.S.C. § 5311.....	4
31 U.S.C. § 5322.....	5
 <u>Rules</u>	
Department of the Treasury, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, Confidentiality of Suspicious Activity Reports, Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 75,593 (Dec. 3, 2010)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 14
Department of the Treasury, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Confidentiality of Suspicious Activity Reports, Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 75,576 (Dec. 3, 2010)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 14, 16
 <u>Regulations</u>	
12 C.F.R. § 21.11 (1996)	5
12 C.F.R. § 21.11	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 15, 16
31 C.F.R. § 103.21 (1996)	5
31 C.F.R. § 1020.320	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 16
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Advisory: Maintaining the Confidentiality of Suspicious Activity Reports</i> , FIN-2010-A014 (Nov. 23, 2010), http://www.fincen.gov/statutes_regs/guidance/html/FIN-2010-A014.html	10
<i>Guidance: Suspicious Activity Report Supporting Documentation</i> , FIN-2007-G003 (June 13, 2007), http://fincen.gov/statutes_regs/guidance/html/Supporting_Documentation_Guidance.html	10, 17
Prepared Remarks of James H. Freis, Jr., Director, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (Oct. 9, 2008).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The SAR Activity Review: Trends, Tips & Issues</i> , FinCEN BSA Advisory Group, Issue 20 (Oct. 2011).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Unauthorized Disclosure of Suspicious Activity Reports</i> (Aug. 18, 2004), http://fincen.gov/statutes_regs/guidance/html/unauthorizeddisclosureofbanksar.html	9
